

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No.: 16cr265 (LMB)
)
 NICHOLAS YOUNG,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

**YAHOO! INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT NICHOLAS YOUNG'S MOTION TO
COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH PRETRIAL SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Defendant’s Motion Should Be Denied Because Defendant Never Served the Underlying Motion on Yahoo 1

II. Defendant Misstates the Impact of the Stored Communications Act 2

III. Though Yahoo Opposes the Motion Substantively and Procedurally, Yahoo Does not Object to the Relief Ordered by the Court, Provided Certain Criteria Are Met 3

IV. The Court Should Impose Sanctions Against Young 4

CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC,
550 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Va. 2008) 3

Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.,
671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011) 3

U.S. v. Amawi,
552 F. Supp. 2d 679 (N.D. Oh. 2008)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 3162..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 4

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 42 4

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49 1

Other Authorities

Local Criminal Rule 47..... 1
